Bill Number:	23-049	Ordinance Number: 397	<b>'</b> 9

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI AFFIXING THE RATE OF LEVY FOR TAX PURPOSES UPON ALL TAXABLE, REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY AND LEVYING A TAX UPON SUCH PROPERTY, FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2023

WHEREAS, the assessed valuation of taxable real property situated in the City of St. Robert for the year 2023 is \$102,827,001.00 (this amount does not include TIF).

WHEREAS, it is the consensus of the Board of Aldermen that a tax rate of \$.3437 per \$100.00 of assessed valuation should be levied and collected on all taxable real property situated in the City of St. Robert, Missouri for the general revenue and operating expenses of the City of St. Robert.

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert, as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** There is hereby levied and assessed upon all taxable real property in the City of St. Robert, Missouri for the calendar year 2023 a direct ad valorem tax in the amount of \$.3437 per \$100.00 of assessed valuation, for general revenue and operating expenses.
- **SECTION 2.** The City Clerk is hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to assess a tax at the foregoing rate upon all taxable real property in the City of St. Robert Missouri for the calendar year 2023 and forward a certified copy of this ordinance to the Pulaski County Collector.
- **SECTION 3.** All taxes not paid herein by December 31, 2023 shall be declared delinquent and penalty of 1% per month for each month said taxes are delinquent shall be charged and collected but said amount shall not exceed 10% per annum. It is further provided that any penalty shall be collected and paid to the General Revenue of the City.
- **SECTION 4.** All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof in conflict with this ordinance herewith are, to the extent of such conflict, repealed.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall become in full force and effect after its passage.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON AUGUST 17, 2023.

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk